EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3.4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1421-DCL-E  TCEQ ID: RN103987848, RN103953642, RN103987954, RN1(3987889,
RN103953626  CASE NO.: 38332

1]

RESPONDENT NAME: Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Reino Cleaners dba

Rochelle Cleaners dba Kim Cooper Cleaners

| ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE X DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

these facility locations,

SMALL BUSINESS: X . Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Danielle Porras, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239- 2602
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 2394495
Respondent: Mr, Woon Chung, Director, Y S H CORPORATION, 3109 South Carrier Parkway, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Dry cleaning and/or drop station facilities

.. No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Reino Cleaners, 3109 South Carrier Parkway, Grand Prairie, Dallas County ("Facility 1");
Park Cleaners, 2510 East Arkansas Lane, Suite 104, Arlington, Tarrant County ("Facility 2"}, Reino Cleaners, 3100 West Arkansas Lane, Suite
U, Arlington, Tarrant County ("Facility 3"); Rochelle Cleaners, 2700 North O'Connor Road, Suite 140, Irving, Dallas County ("Facility 4™);
Kim Cooper Cleaners, 5975 South Cooper Street, Suite 113, Arlington, Tarrant County ("Facility 5"}

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding

{ INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.,

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 22, 2010. No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Y § H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Reino Cleanets
dba Rochelle Cleaners dba Kim Cooper Cleaners '

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1421-DCL-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

 VIOLATION INFORMATION

| PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

- TAKEN/REQUIRED - -

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
_X_Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: July 7, July 10, and July 17, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
July 20 and August 14, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: These were routine
investigations.

WASTE

1) Failure to renew the registration for
Facility 1 by completing and submitting
the required registration form to the
TCEQ. Specifically, the previous
registration expired on December 31, 2008
and was nof renewed at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
337.11(e) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cope § 374.102].

2) Failure to maintain weekly inspection
Togs of each secondary containment
structure for Facility 1 to ensure that it has
not been damaged [30 TEX. ADMM. CODE §
337.20¢e)(6)(B)].

3) Failure to maintain documentation of
the perchloroethylene purchases for
Facility 1 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
337.72(1)).

4) Failure to retain waste disposal records
for Facility 1 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
337.72(2)].

5) Failure to renew the registration for
Facility 2 by completing and submitting
the required registration form to the
TCEQ. Specifically, the previous
registration expired on December 31, 2008
and was not renewed at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

Total Assessed: $8,187

Total Deferred:. $1,635
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: §252
(remaining $6,300 due in 35 monthly payments
of $180 cach)

RN103987848, RN103987954,
RN103987889, RN103953626

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _  Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

— Yes _X_ No

Major Source:

RIN103953642
Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

Yes _ X

No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures:

a. On September 3, 2009, the Respondent
began retaining the invoices for the dry
cleaning solvent purchases and the waste
disposal records, as required for Fagcility 1;
and

b. The Respondent submitted the required
registration forms and was issued current
dry cleaner and/or drop station
registrations for all Facilities on September
30, 2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, begin conducting
weekly inspections for each secondary
containment structure at Facility 1 and
maintain a log of the inspections; and

" b, Within 45 days after the effective date

of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below, and
in¢lude detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




: RESPONDENT NAME: Y. S'H.CORPORATION dba Reine Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Remo Cleaners

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1421-DCL-E

dba Rochelle Cleaners dba Kim Cooper Cleaners

337.11{e) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cope § 374.102].

6) Failure to renew the registration for
Facility 3 by completing and submitting
the required registration form to the
TCEQ. Specifically, the previous
registration expired on December 31, 2008
and was not renewed at the time of the
investigation [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
337.11(e) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
ConE § 374.102].

7) Failure to renew the registration for
Facility 4 by completing and submitting
the required registration form to the
TCEQ. Specifically, the previous
registration cxpired on December 31, 2008
and was not renewed at the time of the
investigation [30 TEx. ApmiN, CODE §
337.11(e} and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 374.102).

8) Failure to renew the registration for
Facility 5 by completing and submitting
the required registration form fo the
TCEQ. Specifically, the previous
registration expired on December 31, 2008
and was not renewed at the time of the
investigation [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
337.11(e) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 374.102].

execsuny5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: TXR000077099






3/3/2010. H:\Agreed Orders)YSHCorporation-ReinoCleaners\'Reinoh:PCW Other Violations.xls

s Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
: el Policy Revision 2 {Septainber 2602} PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
DATES Assigned| 17-Aug-2009 - HE -

PCW/| 8-Oct-2009 Screemng T~Sep—2009 . EPADue

RESPONDENT/FACILITY:

INFORIW/

Respondent

YSH CORPORATION dba Remo Cleaners (Facnlty 1)

Reyg. Ent. Ref, No.

RN103087848

Facility/Site Region

4-Dallas/Fort Worth

| Major/Mincr Source[Minor

CASEINFORMATION:

Enf./Case ID No,

B

Docket No,

2009-1421-DCL-E

Media Program(s)

Dry Cleaner

Multi-Media

$5,000 |

No. of Violations

Order Type

Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team

1660

Mo

Danielle Porras

Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum] $0 |Maximum

Penalty Calculation Section

AS JUST

Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal %y the |nd|cated percan!age

U Totbl EB Amounts| 85 |
Approx. Cost of Compliance

Notes

: . RSt < AR
Reduces the Final Assessed Pena!ty by the ndicted percentage. {Enter number om'y e.g. 20 for 20% .reducr.'cn) ) ]

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

PAYABLE PENALTY. .. . =7

$950

$0

$950

$950

-3190

$760




. Page 2 of 2, 3/3/2010, H\Agroed Orders\YSHCorporation-ReinoCleanersiReing_PCW Other Violations x!s

Screening Date 7-Sep-2009 Docket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E
Respondent ¥ 5 H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facility 1) Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2602)
Case ID'No. 38332 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference-Na. RN103987848
Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

_ Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancentent (Subtotal 2) S -
Component  Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meefing critaria )

Other written NOV's ‘ 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denfal of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria) o
Orders  |Any adjudicaled final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial

of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory) 0 0%
amergency orders issued by the commission

t] 0%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
- Jucgments \griteria)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
|government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifving the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 4] 0%
audits for which notices were submifed)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) : ¢
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ' No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. n 0
Other special assistance program
Participation In & voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} | 0%

>> Repeat Violator{(Subtotal:

| /A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%
>> Complianée Hisfory Person Classificatiory(Subtotal 7y e AT s : o '
| Awverage Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%
>>: Compliance History Summary. e S e
Compliance
History No enhancement for compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)7‘| 9%




Page 1 of 2, 3/3/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\YSHCorporation-ReinoCleaners\Reino_PCW Other Violations.xls

Respondent Y 8 H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facllity 1)
Case ID No. 38332
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987848
Media [Statute]} Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Viclation Number| 1

‘Screening Date 7-Sep-2009 -Docket No, 2009-1421-DCL-E

Poficy Revision 2 (Saplembar 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2068

Rule Clte{s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.20{e)(6)(B}

Violation Description

Faited to malntain weekly inspection logs of each secondary containment structure at the
Facility o ensure that it has not been damaged.

galfiMat

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualf ] ]

Potential|

and:Human

Falsification Major

Percent

] ]l X I ]l i) Percent

Base Penalty $5,000

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not:met.
Notes :

mark only one
with an x

Adjastment; $4,500|

Number of Violation Events 52 |Number of viclation days

$500

Violation Base Penalty $500

Cne single event is recommended.

Estimated EB Amount] 54

0.0%| Beducion = 0
Bafore NOY  NOV ta ECPRP/Seltlernant Offer
Exiraordinary
Ordinary;
N/A X tmark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the-good faith criteria for this
vialation,
Violation Subtotai] 500

Violation Final Penalty Total| 5500

This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for Iimits)[ 5500




Page 2 of 2, 3/3/2010, HA\greed Orders\YSHCorporation-ReinoCleanersiReine_PCW Other Violation_s.x!é.

‘Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respendent ¥ 5 H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facility 1)
Case ID'No. 38332
Req. Ent, Reference No. RN103987848

Media Dry Cleaner
Violation No. 1

Item:Diescription

Delaved Costs

H i
i Percent interest Years': D,f ii
: Depreciation :
| , Lo s 15|
Iltem Cost  Date Required Firal:Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs  EB Amount

tNocommas ot §.

Equipment 0,00 G

Buildings 0.00 O

Other (as needed) 0.00 Q
Englneerlingfconsiruction 0,00 QO
Land 0.00 0

Record Keeplng System $100 17-Jul-2009 6-May-2010 0.80 34
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0
Remedlation/Disposal .00 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to-malntain inspection records, The Date Required:is the investigation date; and the Final Date is
* the estimated. date of compliance.

. Avoided- Gost LIZE: [1]-avoidodicosts beloraéntar m (Except foronetimeavoided costs)- - 2=
Disposal j . $0 . %0 : 0
Personne! 0:00 0 - $0 30
InspectionReporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Supphiesiequipment - 0.00 0 $0 . $0..

Flnanclal Assurance (2] Q.00 %0 50 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 0 $0 0
Gther (as needed) .00 30 $0- 30

Notes for AVDIDED casts

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$100|

$al




Page 1 of 2, 3/3/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\Y.SHCorporation-ReinoCleaners\Reino_PCW Other Violations.xls

“Sereening Date 7-5ep-2009 ~ . DocketNe. 2000-1421-DCL-E CW.
Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dha Reino Cleaners (Facility 1) Policy Revision 2 (Seplembar 2002
‘Case ID No. 33332 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987848
Media[Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Violation Number 2 ]

‘Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.72{1) and (2)

Failed to maintain documentation of the perchlorosthylene purchases and documentation

Violation Description of the hazardous waste disposalat the Facilily.

Baso Penaltyf $5,000

Harm

Release Major Maoderate Minor

Actuallf

Potentialj ] Percent

Percent

100% of the rule requiremeni'was not met,

e S e ustant| $4,500|

| $500
mark only cne 5500
with ant x Vlolation Base Penalty|
One single event is recommended.
mEAUC! $50
Before NOYV NGV to EDPRP/Setilamant Offer
Extraordinary
Crdinary X
NAE tmark wilh x)
Noles The Respondent came inte compliance on September 3, 2009

after the NOE dated August 14, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $450

Estimated EB Amount| 511 Violation Final Penalty Total| 3450

enally (adjusted for limits})| 3450




Page 2 of 2, 3/3/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\YSHCorporation-ReinoCleaners\Reina_PCW Other Vislations.xls

o Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facility 1)

Case ID No. 38332
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1030878468 e

. . M_gdl_a Dry Cleaner Percent Interest Years_»of
Violation No.. 2 : Depreciation
’ . - ) 15
Item Cost  Date Required Finat-Date: Yrs EB Amount
iter Description No commas:or § '
Delayed:Costs__ s e :

Equipmeant . 0.00 $0 Q0 0
Bulldings 0.00 50- 30 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 50 _$0 30
Englineering/construction | . } 0.00- Q $0
Land 0.00 QO O
Record Keeping System ||, $100 17-Jul-2009 3-Sep-2009 0.13 b1 1
Fraining/Sampling 0.00 30 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 - 1)
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
Other {as neaded) .00 0 ]

Estimated cost to retain inveoices of dry cleaning solvent purchases. and waste disposal records. The Dale

Notos for DELAYED costs Required.is the investigation date and the Final Date is the date of compliance.

d-Cost: - ANNUALIZE[1] avoid
Plsposal .
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compll $100| $1|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603512054 Y 8 H CORPORATION Classification:Average
Regulated Entity: RN103087848 REINO CLEANERS Classificaticn;

1D Number(s): DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION INTERNAL

Location: 3109 8 CARRIER PKWY, GRAND PRAIRIE, TX, 75052

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: September 24, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 24, 2004 to September 24, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Danielle Porras Phone: {512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operatfon for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator{s) 7 N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NJA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A -

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

. The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 08/14/2009 (764600)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Envircnmental audits.
NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Yolunfary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l. Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction pregram.

N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A,

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A

Rating:40.00
Site Rating:

103987848






3/3/2010 H:\Agreed Orders\YSHCarporation-ReinoCleanersiReino_Revised PCW Registration xls

i at

Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PLW Revislon October 30, 2608

DATES . Assigned| 17-Aug-2009 |

PCW| 12-Nov-2009 -

Screenmg 7- Sep-2009 EPA Dué

(INFORMATION-

Y 5 HCORPORATION dba Relno Cleaners (Famhty 1)

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN103987848

Facility/Site Region(4-Dallas/Fort Worih | Major/Minor Source]Minor

‘CASEINFORMATION

Enf/Case ID No.[38332

N‘o.'of V'iolatlor:sq" =

Docket No.|2009-1421-DCL-E Order Type|1680

Media Program{s)|Dry Cleaner

Government/Non-Profit|No

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator|Danielle Porras

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $50

Penalty Calculation Sectlon

ﬁeduces or enhances the Final Subtetal by the indicated percenta"aa

$136

50

$1,229

MNotes

Raducas-lhe Fimal Assessed Panalty by ihe |nd|ctad percentage {Enter number on.'y a.g. 26 for 20% .reducf.'on ) o

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited settlermeant.

PAYABLE PENALTY

$0

$1,229

$1,229

-5245

5984




Page 2 of 2, 3/3/2010, H:\Agreed Qrd,ers\YSHCorporat%on-ReinoCIeaners\Reino_Revised PCW Registrétion.xls

Screening Date 7-Sep-2009 Docket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E
Respondent ¥ S H CORPORATICN dba Reine Cleaners (Facility 1)
Case ID No. 38332

Palicy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002}
PCW Revision Octeher 30, 2608

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987848
Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danislle Porras

Compliance History Worksheet
»> Compliance History Site Enhancemignt {Subtotal 2) : :
Enter Number Hore

Component  Number of... Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violatiens as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs  |{number of NOVs meeting criferia) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria) ’
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a deniall
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabitity]
of this state or the federal govermnment {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting ] 0%
Judgments Heriferia)
and Consent - ! . _—
Decraes  |AY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final cour]
judgments or consent decrees without a denfal of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions. | Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emisslons |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of ovents ) G - 0%
Letters notifying the execulive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 {number of| - 0 0%
) audits for which notices were submitfed}
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) ?
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. n . (]
Other special assistance program
Pariicipation in a voluntary pollution reduction proegram ) No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
{environmental requirements 0 o

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)[ 0% |

>>Repeat.qulqtor(Subtolal3) s 'v"'_;:;:'_' 5}“:._1 . . .- , - . 7 R P b

N/A

I | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3}[ 0%

>> Compliance History Person Classification:(Subtotal'7)”

[ Average Performer |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |

>> Compliance History Summary . ..

Compliance
History
Notes

No enhancement for compliance history.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[_o% |



= AdjGStment| §45]
| $5
Vislation:Events:
Number of Violation Events 273 273 [iNumber of violation days
max;n?r;ﬁine Violatfon Base Penalty| $1,365
Two Hundred Seventy-Three daily events are recommended from the December 31, 2008 explration date
to the September 30, 2009 compliance date. ’
10.0%| Reduptores $136
Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Cffar
Extracrdinary Jl
Ordinary, 1| X
N/A Jlienark with x)
Not The Respondent came Into-compliance on September 36,
oles 2009, after the NOE dated August 14, 2009,
Violation Subtotaf] $1,229

Page 1.of 2, 3/3/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\YSHCarporation-ReinoCleaners\Reino_Revised PCW Registration.xls

" "Sereening Date 7-Sep2009 - T Decket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E
* Respondent ¥ § H CORPORATION dba Reino Gleaners (Facility 1) Pofcy Ravision 2 {Seplertber 2002
Case |ID No, 38332 . PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN103587848
Media [Statute] Dry Clsaner
. Enf. Coordinator Daniclle Porras

Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.11(e); Tex. Health & Safety Code § 374.102

Failed ta renew the Facility's registration by completing and submitling the required
registration form te the TCEQ for a dry-cleaning and/or drop station Facility. Specifically,
the previous registration expired an Dacember 31, 2008 and was not renawed at the time

of the-investigation.

Violation Description;

Base Penalty| $50

Release Major
Actual A
Potential ] Percent 0%

Maderate

| Bl Percent

100% of the ruie-requirement was not met.

Estimated EB Amount| $9] Violation Final Penalty Totat| §1,229

$1,229

This viotation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits)
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facility 1)
Gase ID'No. 35332
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987848

" Media Dry Cleanar
Violation No, 1

Iterm Description

Delayed: Costs

Years of

Percent Interest -
- Depreciation

. 5.0 15
ltem-Costt  Date Required Final Date ¥rs:  InterestSaved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Ne commas-ar$

Equlpment

Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction '

Land

Record Keeplng System

Training/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Cosis

0.00 $0

0.00 50

0.00 0

Qoo |o
b=cd hoca
[==] [} o)

0.00

0:00

0:00

. .|| 0.00
$250° __31-Dec-2008 30-5ep-2008 0.76

Other (as neadod)

0
0
0
0.00 0
0
g
0

(o ] Pk L) o) for)

0.00

Notes for DELAYED costs

The estimated cost 16 register a dry cleaning or drop facility annually. The Date Reguired is the expiration date-of
the previous registration and the Final Date is- the date of compliance.

-Avéided Costs _

- osts:befaore entering fein {except:for.oned
Disposal .00 $0 i

Parsonne! .00 0 Q
InspectionfReportingiSampling .00 $0 0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 30 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] .00 30 30
Gther (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$260]

9|




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

1D Number(s):

Lacation:
TCEQ Region:
Date Compliance History Prepared;

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance Periogd:

Compliance History Report

Name: Danielle Porras

CN603512054
RMN103987848

Enforcement
September 24, 2004 to September 24, 2009

Phone:

Y 8 H CORPORATION
REINO CLEANERS

DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION
3109 S CARRIER PKWY, GRAND PRAIRIE, TX, 75052

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
September 24, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
(512) 239-2602

INTERNAL

Classification:Average

Classification;

Site Compliance History Components

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

4., if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ?

5. When did the change(s) in owner or eperator occur?

Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?

N/A

N/A

N/A

Yes
No

Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 08/14/2009 (764600)

Written notices of violations {NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NFA
Environmental audits.
N/A

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NfA

Veluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in & voluntary pollution reduction program.

NFA
Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Rating:40.00
Site Rating:

103987848
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {Sepiember 2602)

PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

“Assigned

8-5ep-2009

PCW

S-creening'| 17-Sep-2009 EPA”Duei ml

12-Nov-2009

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INEORMATION

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

Y .5 H CORPORATION dba Park Cleaners (Facmty 2)

RN103953642

4-Dallas/Fort Worth ]

CASEINFORMATION . 77 i o S SRR
Enf./Case ID No.|38332 No.-of Violations |1
Docket No.|2009-1421-DCL-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s}|Dry Cleaner Government/Non-ProfitiNo
Multi-Media ' Enf, Coordinator|Danielle Porras
EC's Team{Enforcement Team 7
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $50

- Total EB Amounts $
Approx, Cost of Compliance 5250

Motes

Notes

Penalty Calculahon Sectlon

Capped at the Tolal £8 § Amount

Deferral offerad for expedited settlement.

$1,502

$0

$1,502

$1,502

5300

$1,202




Screening: Date 17-Sep-2009 Docket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E ] V
Respondent Y 5 H CORPORATION dba Park Cleaners (Facility 2) ' Policy Revision 2 (Sepleimber 2002)
Gase 1D No. 38332 PCW Revision Octobsr 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103553642
Media [Statute} Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Compliance History Worksheet

»> Compliance History Sife Enhancement {Subtotal 2y .

Component Number of.., Enter Number Here  Adjust.

Wiitten NOVs with same or similar viclations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meafing criferia)

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agread final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 1 20%

mealing criteria) o

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial

of liability, or default orders of this state or the faderal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling 0 0%

Judgments |griteria )
"and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
i government

Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of caunts 0 0%
Emissions [Chronic excessive emisslons events (number of events ) 0 0%

|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74ith Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%

. |audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ' No . 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other speclal assistance program o

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
3 (]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)| 20% |

> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3} ..

l No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
»> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7). L L A T
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__ 0% |
»> Compliance History Surmmiary : o BRI e et
Compliance
History Enhancement due to one 1660 Agreed Order with a denial of liability.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| 20% '




"Screening Date 17-Sep-2008 Dbck\et‘No' 2009-1421-DCL-E
. : R
Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Park Clsaners (Famllty 2) Polcy Revision 2 {Seplember 2603)
Case ID No. 38332 PCW Revision Getober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN103953642 i '
‘Media: [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danislle Porras
Violation Number 1
Rute Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.11(e); Tex. Health & Safety Code§ 374.102
Failed i renew the Facility's registration by completing and submitting the reguired
Violation D intion registration ferm to the TCEQ! for a dry cleaning andfor drop station Facility. Spedifically,
olation Lescription the previous ragisiration expired on Decembar 31, 2008 and was notrenewed at the time
of the investigation,
Base Penalty[ $50,
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[ ™ ] ]
Patentiall[ Percent 0%
Fa|5|f|cat|on Major Moderate Minor -
[ > 1 I ] Percent
Malrix 100%-of tha rule requirement was not met.
Notes : -
ment] $45]
[ $5
Number of Violation Events) 273 Number of violation days
mark only ore Violation Base Penalty| $1,265
Two Hundred Seventy-Three dally events are recommended from the Decembar 31, 2008 explration date
to the September 30, 2009 compliance date
§136
Before NOV NOV o EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extracrdinary ]
Ordinary] X
N/A (mark wllh %)
Not The Raspondent came into compllanca on Seplember 30,
otes 2000, afler the NOE dated July 20, 2009
Violalion Subtotal | 51,229
Estimated EB Amount|




. - Economic Benefit Worksheet
" Respondent ¥ S H CORPORATION dba Park Cleaners (Facility 2)
" Gase ID No. 338332
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN103953642

- " v N " i

o Media. Dry Cloaner PercentInterest - Learsof
Violation No.. 1 : Depreciation |
5,0 15!

itermCost Date Retulred: Final Date Yrs - Inferest Saved Onetime Costs - EB Amounit
ltem Description: Nocommasar$ )

Pelayed: Gosts

Equipment 0.00 4]

Buildings 0,00 o

Other {as neaded) - 0.00 50
Engineeringlconstruction - 0.00 $0
Land .00 0

Record Keeping System 0.00 B0
Trainlng/Sampling L 0.00 50
Remadlation/Disposal 0,00 0
Permit Costs §250 31-Dec-2008 30-Sep-2009 Q.75 9

Other (as needed) 0.00 0

Estimated cost to register a dry cleaning or drop facility annually, The Date Required is the explration- date and the

DELAYED :
Notes far costs Final Date is the date of compliance:

_ Avoided Costs ... ANNDALIZE [1) avoided costs before entering [tefm {oxcept for oriestime-avolded.ct

Disposal - I 0:00 $0 : 50 -
Personnet - 0.00 | $0 - $0-
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling  |[: . 0.00 0 : $0
Suppliesfequipment  [[__ . 0.00. 0 ] . $0.
Financlat Assurance [2] ) 0.00 $0 . 0:
DNE-TIME avelded costs [3} 0,00 50 i 50
Other (as needed) - 0.00 0 $0

Natas far AVOIDED costs

sa}

pprax. Cost of Gompliance $250]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent'Owner-Operator: CN603512054 Y S H CORPORATION Classification: Average
Regulated Entity: RN103953642 PARK CLEANERS Classification:Average
1D Number(s): DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION INTERNAL

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDQUS WASTE EPA ID

GENERATION
Location: 2510 E ARKANSAS LN STE 104, ARLINGTON, TX, 76014
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 17, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 17, 2004 to September 17, 2008

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Cempliance History
Name: Danielle Porras Phone: (512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. If Yes, who Is the current ownerfoperator? ¥ S H CORPORATION
Namma Carporation

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ? Yun Hyung Kim
5. When did the changel(s) in owner or operator occur?
08/31/2005
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/18/2006 ADMINORDER 2008-0715-DCL-E

Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 337, SubChapter B 337.11{e)
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 374.102(a)

Rating:40.00
Site Rating:40.00

103953642
TXR000077099

Description: Failed to renew its registration by completing and submitting the reguired registration form to

the TCEQ for the facllity

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 06/06/2006 (481061)
2 09/03/2009 (761320)

E. Written notices of violations (NOVY}. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}.
/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.



NIA
Parlicipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

el Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

" PCYV Revision Oclober 30, 2008

PCW

Assignegl

8-5ep-2009

12-Nov-2009

Screening 17-Sep-2009

TR,

EPADue[ |

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Y'S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facmty 3)

RN103987954

4-Dallas/Fort Worth |

Major/Minor Source|Minor

CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Case 1D No.
Docket No.

Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

38332

2009-1421-DCL-E

Dr_y Cleaner _

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum] $0 Maximum

No Iof'Viblatidns

—_y

Order Type

1660

Government!/Non-Profit

No

Enf. Coordinator

Danielle Porras

EC's Team

Enforcement Team 7

$50

Penalty Calculahon Sectlon

Notes

DEFERRAL

Capped af the Total

Retses e Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage, (En!er number aniy e, g 20 for 20% reducilon )]

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

{PAYABLE PENA

Redu;:hon JAdUS]

$1,502

0

$1,502

$1,502

-$300

$1,202




i
H

Screening Date 17-Sep-2009

Docket Na. 2009-1421-DCL-E

Respondent ¥ $ H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners {Facility 3)
- CaseID No. 38332
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987554

Media

[Statute] Dry Cleaner

Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancertierit (Subtotal 2}

Poiticy Revision 2 {September 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Component Number of... Ender Number Hero _ Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforgement action o 0o
NOVs (number of NOVs meeling criteria ) ¢
Other writfen NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 1 20%
meeling criteria ) °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcemant orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emeargency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final eourt judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {(number of judgemenis or consent decrees moeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria )
and Consant —— - - o
Decress  |™NY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decress without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chranic excessive emissions events {number of evenis ) 0 0%
' Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Priviege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which notices were submilted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Envircnmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed} °
Flease Enfe:_' Yes or No
|Environmental management systems in place for one year or more : No 0%
JVoluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. f ' {
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
environmental requirements 0 ¢

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 20% |

son-Glassification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer |

>> Compllance History Sufmmary -

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement due to one 1660 Agreed Order with a denial of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) l 20%

Adjustment Percenfage (Subfotal 3} | 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0%




" Screening.Date 17-Sep-2009 - . Docket No, 2000-1421-DCL-E ;
" Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Reine Cleaners (Facillty 3 Policy Revision 2 {Soptember 2002)
‘Case ID No. 38332 PCW Revision October 30, 2006
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103587954
- Media [Statute]. Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras
Violation Number 1 il
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.11(e); Tex. Health & Safety Code § 374.102
Failed o renew the Facility's registration by completing and submitling the required
- . registration form to the TCEQ for a dry cleaning and/or drop station Facilily. Specifically,
Viclation Description the pravious registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not renewed at the time
of the Investigation.
Base Penaliy| 550
Release Major Maderate Minor
Actualll
Patential N ) ) Percent
ajor' Moderate  Minor
| X 1l i I Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes ;
\djdstient| $45]
! $5
Violatlon:Ev
ma:;,,?’:ﬁ ;}ne Violation Base Penalty] $1,365
Two Hundred Seventy-Thrae daily-events arerecommended from the December 31, 2008 expiration date
to the September 30, 2009 compliance date.
[ 10.0%] Rediciion §136
Befora NOV MOV to EDPRP/Settliemeni Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
NIA|[ (mark with ¥)
Not I The Respondent.cama info compliance on September 30,
otes 2009, after the NOE dated July 20, 2009,
Violatlon Subtotal| 31,229
Estimated EB Amount| $9] Violation Finhal Penalty Total| $1,502
sessed Penalt d for llmits) $1,502




Reg. Enit, Reference No. RN103987054

- Economic Benefit Worksheet:
Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners (Facility 3)
Case ID'No. 38332

Media. Dry Cleaner
Yiolation. No. 1

{tem: Description  No.commas.or$

Delayed Costs

Item-Cost

Date Required

, Parcent Interest

i

5.0

~Years of
Depreciation

15

Final Date Y¥is  Interest Saved: Onétimme Costs

EB Amount

Equipment 0.00 50 $0 b0

Bulldings 0.00 0 ] hQ

Other {as needed) 0.00 | o] o] 14

Engineerinal/construction 0.00 0 50 4]
Land 0,00 0
Record Keeplng System Q.00 0
Tralning/Sampling .00 0
RemediationtDlsposal 000 Q
Permit Costs $2560 31-Dac-2008 30-5ep-2000 0.75 )
Other {as needed) ) 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to register a dry cleaning or drop facility annuafly. The Date Required is the expiration date and the

Finat Date is the date of compliance.

Avoitled Costs

ering.item {except for:onestima avoided costs) -~ .

-  ANNUALIZE [1]: avoided costs beforeeat

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0: : $0

Personnel 0.00 0 $0: 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling _0.00 fi] $0 50
Suppllestequipment 0.00 | 4] $0: $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs 3] 0,00 50 0 $0
Ofthier {as needed) 0.00 30 _ o $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cest of Compliance

$250]

$9|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03512054 Y S H CORPORATION Classification:AVERAGE  Raling:40.00
Regulated Entity: RN103987954 REING CLEANERS Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION INTERNAL 103987954
Location; 3100 W ARKANSAS LN STE U, ARLINGTON, TX, 76016

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: September 17, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 17, 2004 to September 17, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Danielle Porras Phone: (512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or-aperaticn for the full five year compliance pericd? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperator occur? NIA
8. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/18/2006 ADMINORDER 2006-0715-DCL-E

Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 337, SubChapter B 337.11(g)
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 374.102(a)

Description: Failed to renew its registration by completing and submitting the required registration form to
the TCEQ for Facility 2

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)

1 06/15/2006 (482622)
2 09/03/2009 (761318)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.



N/A

Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program.
NFA
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002) ' PCW Revisfon Ccfober 30, 2008

DATES - . Asslgned| 14-Sep-2009 |

PCW| 12-Nov-2009 Screenmg 23-5ep-2008 EPA-Due-

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION - ' I G s
Respondent|Y S H CORPORATION dba Rochelle Cleaners (Facihty 4)
Reg. Ent, Ref, No.[RN103987889

Facility/Site Reglon|4-Dallas/Fort Worth | Major/Minor Sourge[Minor
.GASE INFORMATION " 7" T T L T T
Enf./Case ID No.[38332 No. of Violations|1
Docket No.|2009-1421-DCL-E Order Type|1860
Media Program{s)|Dry Cleaner ] Government/Non-Profit[No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Danielle Porras ]
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum $50

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

. subtotal | $1,365

$273

$0

The Respondent does not meet the cufpability criteria, -

$136
PR h $0
Total EB Amounts] ——— §a | Capped al the Tofal EB $ Amouint
Approx. Cost of Complianca $250
" $1,502
%0
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $1,502
$1,502
ii -
I -$300
l Indicted percantage. (Enfer number onIy eg 23 for 209/ reducl‘.'on}
i
E Notes Deferral-offered for expedited settlement.
E
i T EL ; :
{PAYABLE PENALTY . - e SR $1,202




Screening Date 23-Sep-2000 - " Docket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E
Respondent ¥ S H CORPORATION dba Rochelle Cleaners {Facility 4
Case ID No. 38332

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2003)
PCW Relision Oclober 30, 2008

Rag. Ent. Reference No. RN103987889

Media [Statute]: Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Cempliance History Site Enhancement:{Subtotal 2) .

Component  Number of... Enler Number Here Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs  |{number of NOYs meeting criteria ) ©
Ofther written NOVS 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders ’ 0%
meeling criferia) : °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prehibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued hy the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of lability,
of this state ar the federal government (number of judgements or consent dacrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |(griteria)
and Consent’ - - - —
Decrees ANy adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courlj
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counis ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions evenls (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
. audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege, 0 0%
Act, T4th Ledislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) ' ?
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more . WMo 0%
Valuntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0
. (]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmentl Ne 0%
environmental requirements ° ¢

l

/A

> Compliance History Person: Classification(Subtotal 7).

Average Performer |

>> Compliance Bistory Suminaiy - =~ 7

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement due to one 1660 Agreed Order with a denial of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[  20% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 20%
| Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 3)| 0% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0% |




Screening Date. 23-5ep-2009 T “Docket.No. 2000-1421-DCL-E PGW
Res pondent ¥'S H CORPORATION dba Rochells Cleaners (Facihly 4) Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
Case |ID No. 38332 PCW Revision Ocloher 30, 2008

Reg. Ent.‘Reference No. RN103287889
Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
‘Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras
Violation Number 1 i
Rule Cite(s} 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.11(e); Tex. Health & Safely Code § 374.102
Failed to renew the Facllily's registration by completing and submitting the required
1olation D tiont registration form to the TCEQ for-a dry cleaning and/or drop station Facllity. Specifically,
Violation Description the previous registration expired.cn December 31, 2008 and was not renewed at the time
: of the investigation.
Base Penalty] $50
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual .
Potential ) Percent
atr;___ Bt e e e P L S
Falsifi cailon Major Mcdarate
I ox | | Percent
100% of the rule requirement was not:met.
$45]
[ $5
mw.a—'—"-—-—‘-
Viotation:
ma;;i;ﬁgr;?;gne Violation Base Penalty| $1,365
Two Hundrad Seventy-Three daily events are recommended from the December 31, 2008 -expiration date
to the September 30, 2009 compliance date.
$136
Before NOV NOV to EDF'RP.’Saltiemem Oﬁer
Extraordinary
Ordinary| ] X
N/A, [irnark with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance-on September 30,
oles 2009, after the NOE dated July 20, 2009,
Violatlon Subtotal] 51,229
Estimated EB Amount| $9]




I Economic Benefit Worksheet - -
--Respondent Y 5 H CORPORATION dba Rochelle Cleaners (Facility 4}

Case |ID:No. 238332
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103987889

Vioclation No. 1

Item:Diescription  No.commas.or $:

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed}
Engineeringlconstrustion
Land

Racord Keeping Sysiem
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Media Dry Cleaner Percentlntorest _ Years of
; Depreciation
S S 1 .

ltem Cost  Date Requlired Final Date Yvs interestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 50 0
0.00 30 0
0,00 50 0
0.00 0 0
Q.00 $0 Y]
0,00 50 $0
Q.00 Q ¢
0.00 0 0
$250 31-Dec.2008 30-3ep-2008 0.75 §9 $9
0.00 i) Ehe= 0

Gther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

. Aveided Costs ANNUALIZE1] avolded: costs:before entering: iferi:{éxcept for.one-time-avoided costs). . -
Disposal - 0:00 0 0 ) 0
Personnel 0.00 | 30 0 0
Inspection/ReportingfSampling 0.00 QO 30 0
Suppllesfaquipment 0.00 30 30 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0:00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 QO 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Estimated cost to register a dry cleaning or drop facility annually. The Date Required:is the expiration date and the

Final Date Is the date of compliance.

$250]

$9]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03512054 Y § H CORFPORATION Classification:Average Rating:40.00
Regulated Entiiy; RN10398788% ROCHELLE CLEANERS Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION INTERNAL 103987889
Location; 2700 N O CONNOR RD STE 140, IRVING, TX, 75062

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: September 21, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 21, 2004 to September 21, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Danielle Porras Phone: {512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, wha is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? NIA

6. Rating Date; 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NG

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/18/2006 ADMINORDER 2006-0715-DCL-E
Classification: Major
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 337, SubChapter B 337.11(e)
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 374.102(e)
Description: Failed to renew it's registration by completing and submitting the required registration form to
the TCEQ for the Facility
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government. .
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

1 07/11/2006 (485699)
2 09/10/2009 (761323)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS lnv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits,
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.



N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pcliution reduction program.
N/A
J Early compliance.
NIA
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

/R

Jell Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002) o " PCW Revision October 30, 2008
DATES 14-Sep-2009 = y

12-Nov-2009 | Screening| 23-5ep-2009 | EPA Dug|

RESPONDENT/FACICITY INFORMATION —— ) ;
Respondent[Y S H CORPORATION dba Kim Cooper Cleaners (Facnllty 5)
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN103953626
Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Warth | MajoriMinor Source |[Minor

.[38332 No. of Vlolations|1
Docket No.|[2009-1421-DCL-E Order Type| 1660
Media Program(s)|Dry Cleaner ] Government/Non-ProfitiNo
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator{Danielle Porras

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 Maximum $50

Penalty Calculation Section

{Sum of violation bas $1,365

$273

$0

$136|

$0

R Total EB Amounts% “Capped at the Total 8 § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance 250
$1,502
$0
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $1,502
$1,502
20.0%|: -$300

by the indic{ed perceniage {Enfer numbe.r on.'y, &.g. 00 for 20%, redtic|

Notes ! Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$1,202




Screening Date 23-Sep-2009 " Bocket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E
Respondent Y S H CORPORATION dba Kim Coaoper Cleaners (Facili Policy Ravision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 38332 ' : PCW Revision Celober 30, 2008
Rey. Ent. Reference No. RN103953626
Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner

Enf. Coordinator Daniclle Porras

Compliance History Worksheet
>» Compliance History Sife: Enhancement{Subtotal 2) .
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criferia )
Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabilily (number of orders 1 0%
meeting criteria’) °

0 0%

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders Issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decress containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgmients (criteria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decreas
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions: |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) _ ¢ 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Envlronmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of 0 0%
) audits for which nofices were submifted)
Audits
Disclosures of vialations under the Texas Envircnmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) “
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more - No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive direcior under 3 No 0%
v . 0
Other special agsistance program !
Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government] No o
il

environmental requirements

ek

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)[_20% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3) 0%

| Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)|__ 0% |

Summary

Compliance
History Enhancement due to one 1660 Agreed Order with a denial of liability.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[ _20% |




Screening Date 23-Sep-2009 L e DocketNo, 2009-1421-DCL-E

t

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103953626
‘Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner

Enf. .Coordinator Danislls Porras

Violation Number 1 J

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 337.11(g); Tex. Health & Safety Code § 374.102

Falled to renew the Facility's registration by completing and submitting the required
registration form to the TCEQ for a dry-cleaning and/or drop station Facility. Specifically,
the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was nof renewed at the tlme
of the investigation,

Viotation Description

Respondent Y 5 H GORPORATION éba Kim Cooper Cleaners {Facility 5) Poificy Revision 2 {September 2002)
- ‘Case ID No. 38332 PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

Base Penalty] $50
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual ]
Potential ’ Percent
Falsification  Malor
I I x i 1 Percent
Malrix ’ ' 100% of the rule requivement was not met.
Notas
55
mark oy one $1.365

wilfz an x

I
L
[
Violation Base Penalty]
[
[
]

Two Hundred Seventy—Three daily events are recommended: from the December 31, 2008 expiration date
to the September 30, 2008 complrance date,

et
Before NOV NOV 1o EDPRP.’SetlIemenl Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A (mark with %)

Mot The Respondent came into compliance on Seplember 30,
oles 2009, after the NOV dated July 20, 2009.

Violatlon Subtotal|

51,220

it

$1,502

Estimated EB Amount| $9] Violation Final Penalty Total[ -

di

ted for lfm

$1




: Econemlc Beneflt Worksheet - o e

Respondent ¥ 8 H CORPORATION dba Kim Cooper Cleaners (Facility 5} -
Case ID:No. 38332 .

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103953626

N ) Medis: Dry Cleaner Percentinterest Yem?i.; DF %

Violation No. 1 Depreciation

5.0 15}
) tem:Cast  Date Reguired. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amounit

Item:Description  No-cornmas or § ’

Delayed Costs . .
Equipment : 0.00

0O

Buildings . 0.00 0

Olher {as needed)- 0.00 0
Engineeringiconstruciion 0.00 0
Land 0.00 0

Record Keeping System 0,00 0
Training/Sampling ] 0.00 30
Remedlatlon/Disposal Q.00 0
Permit Costs $280 31-Dac-2008 30-Sep-2009 0.756 BG

Other {(as needed) j Q.00 o}

Estimated cost ta register a dry cleaning-or drop facility-annually. The Date Required is the expiration date and the

for D / )
Nofes for DELAYED costs Final Date Is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs. - - ANNUAEIZE[1] avuided sosts:-hiefore-entaring. tem: (exueptfor one-tnme avolded:costs
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 o]
Personnal .00 0 $0: 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling || 0.00 . Q $0 o]
Suppllesfequipment - .00 0 $0: o]
Financlal Assurance [2] - 0.00 Q $0 Q-
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0.00 b0 . $0 0
Other {as needed) ] i 0,00 $0 : $0- - 50

Notes far AVOIRED costs

$9]

Approx, Cost of Compllance | $250|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Cperator: CN603512054 Y S H CORPORATION Classification:Average
Regulated Entity: RN103953526 KIM COQOPER CLEANERS Classification:

ID Number(s): DRY CLEANERS REGISTRATION INTERNAL 103953626

Location: 5975 8 COOPER ST STE 113, ARLINGTON, TX, 76017

TCEQ Region; REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: September 21, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: September 24, 2004 to September 21, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Danielle Porras Phone: (512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? YSH CORPORATION
Nammma Corporation

4. if Yes, who was/were the pricr owner(s)operator{s) ? Yun Hyung Kim

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour?

08/31/2005
8. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/18/2006 ADMINORDER 2008-0715-DCL-E

Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 337, SubChapter B 337.11(¢)
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 374.102(a)

Description; Failed to renew its registration by completing and submitling the required registration form to
the TCEQ for Facility 4

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.,
N/A

B. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS inv. Track, No.)

1 08M15/2008 (482676)
2 09/09/2009 (7681321}

E. Written nolices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

Rating:40.00
Site Rating:



N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN §
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8§ BEFORE THE
CONCERNING )
Y S H CORPORATION DBA REINO §
CLEANERS DBA PARK CLEANERS 8§
DBA REINO CLEANERS DBA § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ROCHELLE CLEANERS DBA KIM §
COOPER CLEANERS §
RN103987848, RN103953642, 3 -
RN103987954, RN103987889, AND 8§
RN103953626 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKEY NO. 2009-1421-DCL-E
L JURISBICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Reino Cleaners dba
Rochelle Cleaners dba Kim Cooper Cleaners ("the Respondent"} under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 374 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates dry cleaning and/or drop station facilities (collectively
referred to as "Facilities") af the following locations:

a. Reino Cleaners, 3109 South Carrier Parkway, Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas
("Facility 1';

b. Park Cleaners, 2510 East Arkansas Lane, Suite 104, Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas
("Facility 2");

c. Reino Cleaners, 3100 West Arkansas Lane, Suite U, Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas
("Facility 3™);
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d. Rochelle Cleaners, 2700 North O’Connor Road, Suite 140, Irving, Dallas County, Texas
("Facility 4'"; and

e. Kirn Cooper Cleaners, 5975 South Cooper Street, Suite 113, Arlington, Tarrant County,
Texas ("Facility 5").

The TCEQ has general authority concerning the Facilities pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 374.051.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations'") on or about
July 25, 2009 and Aupust 19, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the enfry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations”),

nor.of any statute or rule

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eight Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars
($8,187) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 1
(“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Two Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($252) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($1,635) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Six Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($6,300) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Eighty Dollars ($180) each.
The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date
of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily
comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shail become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
MEAsUres:
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10.

11.

12.

a. On September 3, 2009, the Respondent began retaining the invoices for the dry cleaning
solvent purchases and the waste disposal records, as required for Facility 1; and

b. The Respondent submitted the required registration forms and was issued current dry
cleaner and/or drop station registrations for all Facilities on September 30, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order

unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facilities, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to renew the registration for Facility 1 by completing and submitting the required

4

< registration form to the TCEQ, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(e) and TEX.

HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on July
17, 2009, Specifically, the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not
renewed at the time of the investigation.

Failed to maintain weekly inspection logs of each secondary containment structure for Facility |
to ensure that it has not been damaged, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.20(e){6)XB),
as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009.

Failed to maintain documentation of the perchloroethylene purdhases for Facility 1, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.72(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17,
2009.

Failed to retain waste disposal records for Facility I, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
337.72(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009.

Fajled to renew the registration for Facility 2 by completing and submitting the required
registration form to the TCEQ, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(e) and TEX.

- HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on July

10, 2009. Specifically, the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not
renewed at the time of the investigation.

Failed fo renew the registration for Facility 3 by completing and submitting the required
registration form to the TCEQ, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(c) and TEX.
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HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on July 7,
2009. Specifically, the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not renewed
at the time of the investigation.

Failed to renew the registration for Facility 4 by completing and submiiting the required
registration form to the TCEQ, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(e) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on July 7,
2009. Specifically, the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not renewed
at the time of the investigation.

Failed to renew the registration for Facility 5 by completing and submitting the required
registration form to the TCEQ, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(e) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on July 7,
2009, Specifically, the previous registration expired on December 31, 2008 and was not renewed
at the time of the investigation.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Y S H CORPORATION dba Reino Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Reino Cleaners dba Rochelle
Cleaners dba Kim Cooper Cleaners, Docket No. 2009-1421-DCL-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin conducting weekly
inspections for each secondary containment structure at Facility 1 and maintain a log of
the inspections, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 337.20; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:
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"I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations,"
The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
with-acopy o

Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The

Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personmnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause, All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Comrhission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
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Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission lo the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

OS2 25800 A ! 30 / 2010

Forfthe\Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Tam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms

and conditions_specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in_accepting payment for the _ _

penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
o Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
. Increased pepalties in any future enforcement actions;
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and
. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in eriminal prosecution.

Y

Lo Vo N .
—7=e Ny oo 20
Signature ‘ - ' Date

WronN  (Auni (Ot
Name (Printed or typed) () Title

Authorized Representative of :
Y S H Corporation dba Reine Cleaners dba Park Cleaners dba Reino Cleaners dba Rochelle Cleaners dba

Kim Cooper Cleaners

Instructions: Scnd the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Adiministration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section 1V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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